



Callieway® Gebrauchs- und Sicherheitsanweisungen

Diese Anleitung enthält wichtige Informationen zur richtigen Nutzung, Pflege und Wartung des Innenzeltes sowie sicherheitsrelevante Hinweise, um eine sichere und effektive Nutzung zu gewährleisten. Sie soll dazu beitragen, Unfälle, Verletzungen und Schäden für Sie und am Zelt zu vermeiden. Bitte lesen Sie diese Anweisung sorgfältig durch und befolgen Sie die angeführten Maßnahmen. Hier sind die wichtigsten Risiken und wie man ihnen begegnen kann. **Achtung: Kein Kinderspielzeug! Kinder ab 12 Jahren nur unter Beaufsichtigung eines Erwachsenen!**

Vorsicht! Das Hantieren mit Feuer im und beim Innenzelt ist aus Sicherheitsgründen strengstens untersagt! Offenes Feuer, wie zum Beispiel durch Kerzen, Gaslampen oder Grillen, stellt ein erhebliches Brandrisiko dar und kann zu schweren Unfällen führen!

1. Gute Vorbereitung:

Auf- und Abbau: Nehmen Sie sich beim erstmaligen Gebrauch genügend Zeit um sich mit den Eigenschaften dieses Produktes vertraut zu machen.

Beratung: Sollten Sie dazu noch offene Fragen haben, rufen Sie uns an oder schreiben Sie uns eine E-Mail. Wir melden uns so schnell wie möglich bei Ihnen, auch Sonn und Feiertags.

2. Verwendung des Innenzeltes

Wählen Sie den richtigen Standort und starten Sie mit einem bereits stabil aufgebauten Callieway Kwiki pu-up Zelt: Das Zelt muss auf einem ebenen, stabilen und sicheren Untergrund aufgebaut sein. Entfalten Sie vorsichtig das Innenzelt und hängen es mit den Einhängehaken im Zeltinneren von oben beginnend in allen 4 Ecken nach unten ein. Prüfen Sie anschließend die Funktionalität der Reißverschlüsse. Bauen Sie das Innenzelt in Gebrauch umgekehrter Reihenfolge wieder ab.

3. Wartung und regelmäßige Inspektion

- **Überprüfung nach dem Aufbau:** Nachdem das Innenzelt eingehängt ist, überprüfen Sie es auf Stabilität und die Reißverschlüsse auf Ihre Funktion. Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Teile richtig positioniert sind alle Ecken gut verbunden sind.
- **Regelmäßige Inspektion:** Überprüfen Sie das Zelt regelmäßig auf Abnutzung, Risse oder Schäden an der Plane und den Glasfaserstäben. Besonders nach längeren Einsätzen oder schlechter Witterung sollte das Zelt auf Reparaturbedarf kontrolliert werden.

4. Besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

- **Kinder und Haustiere:** Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere während des Auf- und Abbaus fern, um Unfälle zu vermeiden. Lassen Sie niemals Kinder bzw. Personen mit möglicher Beeinträchtigung oder Ängsten unbeaufsichtigt im geschlossenen Innenzelt.
- **Lagerung:** Lagern Sie das Zelt nach dem Gebrauch an einem trockenen, gut belüfteten Ort. Vermeiden Sie es, das Zelt nass oder feucht zu verstauen, da dies zu Schimmelbildung führen kann. Vorsicht vor Nagerfraß!

5. Hinweis zur fachgerechten Entsorgung: Bitte entsorgen Sie das Zelt gemäß den geltenden gesetzlichen Vorschriften. Auf diese Weise tragen Sie aktiv zum Umweltschutz bei und sorgen dafür, dass die Materialien ordnungsgemäß wiederverwertet werden können.

Sicherheitsgarantie: Durch regelmäßige Wartung und die Befolgung dieser Sicherheitsanweisungen stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Callieway® Kwik Innenzelt lange hält und für Sie sicher bleibt.





Callieway® User and Safety Instructions

Congratulations on your Callieway Pop-up Tent Kwiki®! This guide contains important information for the correct use, care, and maintenance of the tent, as well as safety-related tips to ensure safe and effective use. It is designed to help avoid accidents, injuries, and damage to you and the tent. Please read these instructions carefully and follow the listed measures. There are certain risks involved when setting up and taking down a pop-up tent, which could lead to injury if proper precautions are not taken. These are the most important risks and how to address them.

Attention: This product is not a toy! Children aged 12 and above should only use the tent under the supervision of an adult!

Caution: Handling fire inside or near the tent is strictly prohibited for safety reasons! Open flames, such as candles, gas lamps, or grilling, present a significant fire hazard and can lead to severe accidents!

Important Notice: The Callieway® Pop-up Tent does not provide lightning protection! Please do not stay inside the tent during such weather conditions.

1. Proper Preparation:

- **Check the contents:** Before setting up, verify that all parts of the tent (e.g., transport bag, tent body, pegs) are present and in good condition. Ensure that no parts are damaged or defective.
- **Set up and take down:** Study the unfolding and disassembly of the tent thoroughly before attempting it yourself! The setup and takedown instructions are sewn into the transport bag. Alternatively, you can scan the QR code for setup and takedown instructions on this safety sheet. If you don't have the option, you can find numerous setup and takedown videos on social media and YouTube.
- **Advice:** If you have any remaining questions, call or email us. We will respond as quickly as possible, including on Sundays and holidays.

2. Using the Tent:

- **Choose the right location:** Set up the tent on a flat, stable surface free of sharp objects, rocks, or branches that could damage the tent material or cause injury. Ensure the location is not near slopes or dangerous areas such as bodies of water or roads, and make sure no one is within 3 meters when the tent is being opened. Pop-up tents often unfold very quickly!

3. Avoiding Pinches and Injuries:

- **Securing the tent:** The folded tent is secured with two rubber bands. Hold the folded tent securely with one hand while carefully removing the rubber bands one at a time with the other hand.
- **Watch your fingers and hands:** Ensure that your hands do not get caught in the mechanisms when the tent unfolds or when folding it back up. You could pinch your fingers.
- **Controlled opening:** Hold the tent at the designated places. Make sure the tent unfolds away from your body and not toward you, as this could lead to injuries.

4. Correctly Setting Up the Tent:

- **Pop-up:** The tent is folded in three layers. Let the top layer pop up first, then the second, and then the remaining one. Do not let go of the tent during the pop-up process! Hold it firmly and bring it into position, ensuring that the entrances face the right direction.





- **Initial inspection:** Before using the tent for the first time, inspect it for any damage. Look for sharp edges that might have resulted from manufacturing defects. If any of the fiberglass rods are damaged, contact us.

5. Securing the Tent:

- **Anchoring:** Once you have fully unfolded the tent, secure it to the pre-mounted eyelets with a peg at each corner. Make sure the peg is firmly in the ground, but not too deep so you can remove it later. Use a rubber mallet! Inappropriate tools could cause hand injuries or damage the pegs. Wear protective gloves to protect your hands.
- **Tighten guy ropes properly:** Secure the guy ropes tightly to ensure a stable structure of the tent walls. Be careful that the ropes do not create tripping hazards and that they are pegged at the correct angles.
- **Secure canopies and frames:** Ensure that all parts are properly positioned before further unfolding or securing the tent.

6. Considering Weather and Environmental Conditions:

- **Wind stability:** Do not set up the tent in strong winds or storms, as pop-up tents can be unstable in adverse weather conditions. If you must set up the tent in windy weather, make sure it is properly anchored and check regularly to ensure it remains stable.
- **Rain and moisture:** Ensure that the tent is set up properly to avoid water accumulation or rain infiltration.

7. Maintenance and Regular Inspection:

- **Post-setup inspection:** After setting up the tent, check it for stability. Ensure that all parts are correctly positioned and that the tent has no loose components.
- **Regular inspection:** Regularly check the tent for wear, cracks, or damage to the fabric and fiberglass rods. Particularly after extended use or in bad weather, check the tent for any repair needs.

8. Safe Takedown:

- **Take down carefully:** Take down the tent in reverse order. If you followed the instructions, you have already practiced it.
- **Check for small parts:** Before taking down, check that no small items like pegs or guy ropes are loose, to avoid tripping hazards.

9. Special Precautions:

- **Children and pets:** Keep children and pets away during setup and takedown to avoid accidents. The fast unfolding of the tent can be dangerous if someone is too close.
- **Storage:** Store the tent in a dry, well-ventilated place after use. Avoid storing the tent wet or damp, as this could lead to mold. Beware of rodent damage!

10. Proper Disposal Instructions:

Please dispose of the tent in accordance with applicable legal regulations. By doing so, you contribute to environmental protection and ensure that the materials can be properly recycled.



Safety Guarantee:

By performing regular maintenance and following these safety instructions, you will ensure that your Calliway® Kwiki Tent lasts a long time and remains safe for you and your pet.

Voici la traduction en français de votre document de sécurité et d'utilisation pour le Calliway® Pop-up Zelt Kwiki® :

Calliway® Instructions d'utilisation et de sécurité

Félicitations pour votre tente Pop-up Calliway Kwiki® ! Ce manuel contient des informations essentielles pour une utilisation, un entretien et une maintenance appropriés de la tente, ainsi que des conseils de sécurité afin d'assurer une utilisation sûre et efficace. Il vise à prévenir les accidents, blessures et dommages, tant pour vous que pour la tente elle-même. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel et suivre les mesures indiquées. Lors du montage et du démontage d'une tente Pop-up, certains dangers peuvent entraîner des blessures si les précautions nécessaires ne sont pas prises. Voici les risques principaux et la manière de les éviter.

Attention : Ne constitue pas un jouet pour enfants ! Les enfants de plus de 12 ans doivent être surveillés par un adulte.

Prudence ! Manipuler du feu dans ou autour de la tente est formellement interdit pour des raisons de sécurité ! Le feu ouvert, tel que les bougies, lampes à gaz ou barbecues, représente un risque d'incendie important et peut entraîner de graves accidents !

Important : La tente Calliway® Pop-up ne protège pas contre la foudre ! Veuillez éviter de rester à l'intérieur pendant des conditions météorologiques de ce type.

1. Bonne préparation :

- **Vérifiez le contenu :** Avant de monter la tente, assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont présentes (par exemple, le sac de transport, le corps de la tente, les piquets) et en bon état. Vérifiez qu'aucune pièce n'est endommagée ou défectueuse.
- **Montage et démontage :** Étudiez soigneusement les instructions de déploiement et de démontage avant de les essayer par vous-même ! Un guide est cousu dans le sac de transport. Vous pouvez également scanner le code QR sur cette feuille de sécurité pour obtenir les instructions. Si cela n'est pas possible, vous trouverez de nombreuses vidéos de montage et démontage sur les réseaux sociaux et YouTube.
- **Conseils :** Si vous avez des questions, contactez-nous par téléphone ou par e-mail. Nous vous répondrons dès que possible, y compris les dimanches et jours fériés.

2. Utilisation de la tente :

- **Choix de l'emplacement :** Installez la tente sur un sol plat et stable, libre de tout objet tranchant, pierres ou branches qui pourraient endommager le tissu ou vous blesser. Veillez à ce que l'emplacement ne soit pas près de pentes ou de zones dangereuses comme des plans d'eau ou des routes, et assurez-vous qu'aucune personne ne se trouve dans un rayon de 3 mètres lorsque vous ouvrez la tente. Les tentes Pop-up se déploient souvent très rapidement !

3. Prévention des pincements et des blessures :

- **Fixation :** La tente repliée est maintenue par deux élastiques. Tenez fermement la tente repliée d'une main, tout en retirant les élastiques un à un avec l'autre main.
- **Protection des mains :** Assurez-vous que vos mains ne se trouvent pas dans les mécanismes lorsque la tente se déploie ou que vous la repliez. Vous pourriez vous coincer les doigts.
- **Déploiement contrôlé :** Tenez la tente par les endroits prévus et veillez à ce qu'elle se déploie loin de votre corps pour éviter toute blessure.





4. Montage correct de la tente :

- **Déploiement :** La tente est pliée en trois couches. Laissez d'abord la couche supérieure se déployer, puis la deuxième, et enfin la dernière. Ne lâchez pas la tente pendant le processus de déploiement ! Maintenez-la fermement et mettez-la ensuite en place en vous assurant que les entrées sont orientées correctement.
- **Vérification initiale :** Avant la première utilisation, inspectez la tente pour vérifier qu'elle ne présente pas de dommages. Recherchez des bords tranchants pouvant être causés par des défauts de fabrication. Si un des poteaux en fibre de verre est endommagé, contactez-nous.

5. Ancrage de la tente :

- **Fixation :** Une fois la tente entièrement déployée, ancrez-la avec les piquets fournis dans les œillets préinstallés, un dans chaque coin. Assurez-vous que le piquet est bien enfoncé, mais pas trop profondément pour pouvoir le retirer ensuite. Utilisez un marteau en caoutchouc ! Un mauvais outil pourrait causer des blessures à vos mains ou endommager les piquets. Portez des gants de sécurité pour protéger vos mains.
- **Fixation des cordes de tension :** Fixez les cordes de tension de manière tendue et sécurisée pour garantir une structure stable de la tente. Veillez à ce que les cordes ne créent pas de pièges à trébuchement et soient tendues dans les bons angles.
- **Fixation des auvents et cadres :** Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont correctement positionnées avant de continuer à déployer ou ancrer la tente.

6. Conditions climatiques et environnementales :

- **Stabilité par vent fort :** Ne montez pas la tente par temps de vent fort ou de tempête, car les tentes Pop-up peuvent être instables dans de telles conditions. Si vous devez monter la tente sous des conditions venteuses, assurez-vous qu'elle est bien ancrée et vérifiez régulièrement qu'elle est toujours stable.
- **Pluie et humidité :** Assurez-vous que la tente est correctement montée pour éviter l'accumulation d'eau ou l'infiltration de pluie.

7. Entretien et inspection régulière :

- **Vérification après montage :** Une fois la tente montée, vérifiez sa stabilité. Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont bien en place et qu'il n'y a pas de pièces détachées.
- **Inspection régulière :** Vérifiez régulièrement l'usure, les fissures ou les dommages sur la toile et les poteaux en fibre de verre. Après des utilisations prolongées ou de mauvaises conditions climatiques, vérifiez si des réparations sont nécessaires.

8. Démontage sécurisé :

- **Démontage avec précaution :** Démontez la tente dans l'ordre inverse du montage. Si vous avez suivi les instructions, vous l'avez déjà fait une fois.
- **Attention aux petites pièces :** Avant de démonter, vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de petites pièces comme les piquets ou les cordes de tension qui sont laissées en vrac, afin d'éviter les risques de trébuchement.

9. Mesures particulières :

- **Enfants et animaux domestiques :** Éloignez les enfants et les animaux lors du montage et du démontage pour éviter les accidents. Le déploiement rapide de la tente peut être dangereux si quelqu'un se trouve trop près.
- **Stockage :** Après utilisation, stockez la tente dans un endroit sec et bien aéré. Évitez de la ranger lorsqu'elle est humide, car cela peut entraîner la formation de moisissures. Faites attention aux rongeurs !

10. Élimination correcte :

Veillez vous débarrasser de la tente conformément aux réglementations légales en vigueur. Cela contribue à la protection de l'environnement et permet le recyclage des matériaux.



Garantie de sécurité : En effectuant un entretien régulier et en suivant ces instructions de sécurité, vous vous assurez que votre Callieway® Kwiki reste en bon état et sûr pour vous et vos p



Callieway® Istruzioni per l'uso e di sicurezza

Congratulazioni per il tuo tendone Pop-up Callieway Kwiki®! Questo manuale contiene informazioni importanti per un uso corretto, una cura e una manutenzione adeguata della tenda, nonché avvertenze di sicurezza per garantire un uso sicuro ed efficace. Ha lo scopo di prevenire incidenti, infortuni e danni sia a te che alla tenda stessa. Si prega di leggere attentamente queste istruzioni e seguire le misure indicate. Durante il montaggio e lo smontaggio di una tenda Pop-up, ci sono alcuni pericoli che potrebbero causare infortuni se non si presta la dovuta attenzione. Ecco i principali rischi e come evitarli.

Attenzione: non è un giocattolo per bambini! I bambini di età superiore ai 12 anni devono essere sempre supervisionati da un adulto.

Attenzione! Maneggiare il fuoco all'interno o intorno alla tenda è severamente vietato per motivi di sicurezza! Il fuoco aperto, come candele, lampade a gas o barbecue, comporta un rischio significativo di incendio e può causare gravi incidenti!

Nota importante: La tenda Callieway® Pop-up non offre protezione contro i fulmini! Evita di rimanere nella tenda durante condizioni climatiche di questo tipo.

1. Preparazione corretta:

- **Controlla il contenuto:** Prima di montare la tenda, assicurati che tutte le parti siano presenti (ad esempio, la borsa da trasporto, il corpo della tenda, i picchetti) e in buone condizioni. Verifica che nessuna parte sia danneggiata o difettosa.
- **Montaggio e smontaggio:** Studia attentamente le istruzioni per il dispiegamento e lo smontaggio prima di provare a farlo da solo! Una guida per il montaggio e lo smontaggio è cucita nella borsa da trasporto. Puoi anche scansionare il codice QR su questa scheda di sicurezza per le istruzioni. Se non hai questa possibilità, troverai numerosi video sul montaggio e smontaggio sui social media e su YouTube.
- **Consigli:** Se hai domande, chiamaci o scrivici un'e-mail. Ti risponderemo il prima possibile, anche nei giorni festivi e durante i fine settimana.

2. Uso della tenda:

- **Scegli il luogo giusto:** Posiziona la tenda su una superficie piana e stabile, priva di oggetti appuntiti, pietre o rami che potrebbero danneggiare il materiale della tenda o causarti lesioni. Assicurati che il sito non si trovi vicino a pendenze o aree pericolose come corsi d'acqua o strade, e che nessuna persona si trovi a meno di 3 metri quando la tenda viene aperta. Le tende Pop-up si dispiegano spesso molto rapidamente!

3. Prevenzione di schiacciamenti e lesioni:

- **Fissaggio:** La tenda piegata è mantenuta da due elastici. Tieni saldamente la tenda piegata con una mano, mentre rimuovi uno ad uno gli elastici con l'altra mano.
- **Proteggi le mani:** Assicurati che le tue mani non finiscano nei meccanismi quando la tenda si dispiega o la ripieghi. Potresti pizzicarti le dita.
- **Apertura controllata:** Tieni la tenda nei punti previsti e fai attenzione che si dispieghi lontano dal tuo corpo per evitare lesioni.

4. Montaggio corretto della tenda:

- **Dispiegamento:** La tenda è piegata in tre strati. Prima lascia che si dispieghi il primo strato, poi il secondo, e infine l'ultimo. Non lasciare andare la tenda durante il processo di apertura! Tienila ferma e posizionala correttamente assicurandoti che gli ingressi siano orientati nella giusta direzione.





- **Prima verifica:** Prima del primo utilizzo, ispeziona la tenda per verificarne eventuali danni. Controlla la presenza di bordi taglienti che potrebbero essere causati da difetti di fabbricazione. Se uno dei pali in fibra di vetro è danneggiato, contattaci.

5. Ancoraggio della tenda:

- **Fissaggio:** Dopo aver dispiegato completamente la tenda, fissala agli appositi occhielli con un picchetto in ogni angolo. Assicurati che il picchetto sia ben piantato nel terreno, ma non troppo in profondità, in modo da poterlo rimuovere facilmente in seguito. Usa un martello in gomma! Strumenti inadeguati potrebbero causare lesioni alle mani o danneggiare i picchetti. Indossa guanti di protezione per le mani.
- **Fissaggio delle corde di tensione:** Fissa le corde di tensione in modo teso e sicuro per garantire una struttura stabile della tenda. Assicurati che le corde non siano ostacoli pericolosi e che siano tese correttamente nei giusti angoli.
- **Fissaggio dei tende e del telaio:** Assicurati che tutte le parti siano correttamente posizionate prima di continuare a dispiegare o ancorare la tenda.

6. Condizioni climatiche e ambientali:

- **Stabilità con vento forte:** Non montare la tenda in caso di vento forte o tempesta, poiché le tende Pop-up potrebbero diventare instabili in queste condizioni. Se devi montare la tenda in condizioni ventose, assicurati che sia ben ancorata e verifica regolarmente che rimanga stabile.
- **Pioggia e umidità:** Verifica che la tenda sia montata correttamente per evitare accumuli d'acqua o infiltrazioni di pioggia.

7. Manutenzione e ispezione regolare:

- **Controllo dopo il montaggio:** Dopo aver montato la tenda, verifica la sua stabilità. Controlla che tutte le parti siano al loro posto e che la tenda non abbia parti allentate.
- **Ispezione regolare:** Controlla regolarmente la tenda per segni di usura, crepe o danni alla tela e ai pali in fibra di vetro. Dopo utilizzi prolungati o condizioni meteorologiche avverse, verifica se è necessaria una riparazione.

8. Smontaggio sicuro:

- **Smontaggio con cautela:** Smonta la tenda nell'ordine inverso rispetto al montaggio. Se hai seguito le istruzioni, dovresti averlo già fatto una volta.
- **Attenzione ai piccoli pezzi:** Prima di smontare, assicurati che non ci siano piccoli pezzi come picchetti o corde di tensione lasciati in giro, per evitare inciampi.

9. Misure precauzionali particolari:

- **Bambini e animali domestici:** Tieni bambini e animali lontani durante il montaggio e lo smontaggio per evitare incidenti. Il rapido dispiegamento della tenda può essere pericoloso se qualcuno è troppo vicino.
- **Stoccaggio:** Dopo l'uso, conserva la tenda in un luogo asciutto e ben ventilato. Evita di riporla quando è umida, in quanto potrebbe svilupparsi muffa. Fai attenzione ai roditori!

- 10. **Smaltimento corretto:** Si prega di smaltire la tenda secondo le normative legali in vigore. In questo modo contribuirai attivamente alla protezione dell'ambiente e garantisci che i materiali possano essere riciclati correttamente.

Garanzia di sicurezza: Eseguendo una manutenzione regolare e seguendo queste istruzioni di sicurezza, garantirai che la tua Callieway® Kwiki duri a lungo e sia sicura per te e i tuoi cari.

Callieway® Gebruiks- en veiligheidsinstructies





Gefeliciteerd met je Callieway Pop-up Tent Kwiki®! Deze handleiding bevat belangrijke informatie over het juiste gebruik, onderhoud en zorg voor de tent, evenals veiligheidsinstructies om een veilige en effectieve werking te waarborgen. Het doel is om ongevallen, verwondingen en schade aan de tent en aan jezelf te voorkomen. Lees deze instructies zorgvuldig door en volg de aangegeven maatregelen. Er zijn enkele gevaren bij het opzetten en afbreken van een pop-up tent die kunnen leiden tot verwondingen als er niet genoeg voorzichtigheid wordt betracht. Hier zijn de belangrijkste risico's en hoe je deze kunt vermijden.

Let op: geen speelgoed voor kinderen! Kinderen vanaf 12 jaar alleen onder toezicht van een volwassene.

Let op! Het hanteren van vuur in en rondom de tent is om veiligheidsredenen strikt verboden! Open vuur, zoals kaarsen, gaslampen of barbecues, vormt een groot brandrisico en kan leiden tot ernstige ongevallen!

Belangrijke opmerking: De Callieway® Pop-up Tent biedt geen bliksembeveiliging! Blijf niet in de tent tijdens dergelijke weersomstandigheden.

1. Goede voorbereiding:

- **Controleer de inhoud:** Controleer voor het opzetten of alle onderdelen van de tent (bijv. draagtas, tentlichaam, haringen) aanwezig en in goede staat zijn. Zorg ervoor dat er geen onderdelen beschadigd of defect zijn.
- **Opzetten en afbreken:** Bestudeer het opzetten en afbreken van de tent goed voordat je het zelf probeert! Er is een opzet- en afbraakhandleiding in de draagtas genaaid. Of scan de QR-code voor het opzetten en afbreken op dit veiligheidsblad. Als je geen toegang hebt tot deze code, zijn er veel opzet- en afbreekvideo's op social media en YouTube.
- **Advies:** Als je vragen hebt, bel ons of stuur een e-mail. We reageren zo snel mogelijk, ook in het weekend en op feestdagen.

2. Gebruik van de tent:

- **Kies de juiste locatie:** Zet de tent op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond die vrij is van scherpe objecten, stenen of takken die het tentdoek kunnen beschadigen of jou kunnen verwonden. Zorg ervoor dat de locatie niet in de buurt van hellingen of gevaarlijke gebieden zoals water of wegen ligt, en dat er niemand binnen 3 meter is wanneer de tent wordt geopend. Pop-up tenten vouwen zich vaak heel snel uit!

3. Voorkomen van beknellingen en verwondingen:

- **Beveiliging:** De opgevouwen tent wordt vastgehouden door twee elastieken. Houd de opgevouwen tent stevig met één hand, terwijl je met de andere hand de elastieken één voor één voorzichtig verwijdert.
- **Let op je handen:** Zorg ervoor dat je handen niet in de mechanismen terechtkomen wanneer de tent zich opent of je hem weer opvouwt. Je zou je vingers kunnen beknellen.
- **Geleid openen:** Houd de tent vast op de aangegeven plekken. Zorg ervoor dat de tent zich van je lichaam afvouwt en niet tegen je aan. Dit kan anders tot verwondingen leiden.

4. De tent correct opzetten:

- **Opvouwen:** De tent is in drie lagen gevouwen. Laat eerst de bovenste laag opvouwen, daarna de tweede en tenslotte de resterende laag. Laat de tent niet los tijdens het opvouwproces! Houd hem stevig vast en zet hem vervolgens in de juiste positie, en zorg ervoor dat de ingangen de juiste kant op wijzen.
- **Eerste controle:** Controleer de tent voor het eerste gebruik op schade. Let op scherpe randen die door fabricagefouten kunnen ontstaan. Als een van de glasvezelstokken beschadigd is, neem dan contact met ons op.

5. Verankering van de tent:





- **Bevestigen:** Nadat je de tent volledig hebt opgezet, veranker je de tent met haringen in de daarvoor bestemde ogen, één in elke hoek. Zorg ervoor dat de haring stevig in de grond zit, maar niet te diep, zodat je hem later gemakkelijk weer kunt verwijderen. Gebruik een rubberen hamer! Onjuist gereedschap kan leiden tot verwondingen aan je handen of schade aan de haringen. Draag veiligheidshandschoenen om je handen te beschermen.
- **Beveilig de spanlijnen goed:** Zet de spanlijnen strak en veilig vast om een stabiele structuur van de tentwand te garanderen. Zorg ervoor dat de lijnen geen struikelgevaar opleveren en dat ze onder de juiste hoeken zijn uitgetrokken.
- **Beveilig de luifels en het frame:** Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen goed gepositioneerd zijn voordat je de tent verder uitvouwt of verankert.

6. Weer- en omgevingsinvloeden:

- **Windbestendigheid:** Zet de tent niet op bij sterke wind of storm, aangezien pop-up tenten instabiel kunnen zijn bij slechte weersomstandigheden. Als je de tent bij winderig weer moet opzetten, zorg dan dat hij goed verankerd is en controleer regelmatig of de tent nog stevig staat.
- **Regen en vocht:** Zorg ervoor dat de tent goed is opgezet om waterophoping of regeninsijpeling te voorkomen.

7. Onderhoud en regelmatige inspectie:

- **Controle na het opzetten:** Controleer de tent na het opzetten op stabiliteit. Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen goed gepositioneerd zijn en dat de tent geen losse onderdelen heeft.
- **Regelmatige inspectie:** Controleer de tent regelmatig op slijtage, scheuren of schade aan het doek en de glasvezelstokken. Vooral na langere gebruikperiodes of slecht weer moet de tent op reparatiebehoefte worden gecontroleerd.

8. Veilig afbreken:

- **Afbreken met voorzichtigheid:** Breek de tent af in omgekeerde volgorde van het opzetten. Als je de instructies hebt gevolgd, heb je het al eens geprobeerd.
- **Let op kleine onderdelen:** Controleer voordat je begint met het afbreken of er geen kleine onderdelen zoals haringen of spanlijnen rondslingeren, om struikelgevaar te vermijden.

9. Bijzondere voorzorgsmaatregelen:

- **Kinderen en huisdieren:** Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt tijdens het opzetten en afbreken om ongelukken te voorkomen. Het snelle uitvouwen van de tent kan gevaarlijk zijn als iemand te dicht in de buurt is.
- **Opslag:** Berg de tent na gebruik op een droge, goed geventileerde plek op. Vermijd het opbergen van de tent wanneer deze vochtig is, omdat dit schimmelvorming kan veroorzaken. Let op voor knaagdieren!

10. **Opmerking voor juiste verwijdering:** Verwijder de tent volgens de geldende wet- en regelgeving. Zo draag je actief bij aan de bescherming van het milieu en zorg je ervoor dat de materialen op de juiste manier kunnen worden gerecycled.

Veiligheidsgarantie: Door regelmatig onderhoud uit te voeren en deze veiligheidsinstructies te volgen, zorg je ervoor dat je Callieway® Kwiki lang meegaat en veilig blijft voor jou en je geliefden.

Callieway® Användar- och säkerhetsinstruktioner

Grattis till ditt Callieway Pop-up Tält Kwiki®! Denna manual innehåller viktig information om korrekt användning, skötsel och underhåll av tältet samt säkerhetsinstruktioner för att säkerställa en säker och effektiv användning. Den är avsedd att hjälpa till att förhindra olyckor, skador och skador på tältet och på dig själv. Läs denna manual noggrant och följ de angivna åtgärderna. Det finns några faror vid upp- och nedmontering av ett pop-up tält som kan leda till skador om inte rätt försiktighet iakttas. Här är de viktigaste riskerna och hur du undviker dem.



Observera: Inte ett leksak för barn! Barn från 12 år bör endast använda tältet under vuxenövervakning.



Varning! Hantering av eld i eller runt tältet är strikt förbjudet av säkerhetsskäl! Öppen eld, som till exempel ljus, gaslampor eller grillar, utgör en allvarlig brandrisk och kan leda till allvarliga olyckor!

Viktig information: Callieway® Pop-up Tält erbjuder inget blixtskydd! Stanna inte i tältet vid sådana väderförhållanden.

1. Bra förberedelse:

- **Kontrollera innehållet:** Kontrollera innan uppsättning att alla delar av tältet (t.ex. transportväska, tältkropp, tältpinnar) är närvarande och i gott skick. Kontrollera att inga delar är skadade eller defekta.
- **Uppsättning och nedmontering:** Studera noggrant hur du fäller ut och plockar ner tältet innan du provar själv! En guide för uppsättning och nedmontering är sydd i transportväskan. Eller skanna QR-koden för uppsättning och nedmontering på detta säkerhetsblad. Om du inte har tillgång till den, finns det många uppsättnings- och nedmonteringsvideor på sociala medier och YouTube.
- **Rådgivning:** Om du har några frågor, ring oss eller skicka ett e-postmeddelande. Vi svarar så snabbt som möjligt, även på helger och helgdagar.

2. Användning av tältet:

- **Välj rätt plats:** Sätt upp tältet på en plan, stabil yta som är fri från vassa objekt, stenar eller grenar som kan skada tältmaterialet eller orsaka skador på dig. Se till att platsen inte ligger nära sluttningar eller farliga områden som vattendrag eller vägar och att ingen befinner sig inom 3 meter när tältet öppnas. Pop-up tält vecklas ofta ut mycket snabbt!

3. Förhindra klämskador och skador:

- **Säkring:** Det hopfällda tältet hålls på plats med två elastiska band. Håll det hopfällda tältet säkert med ena handen medan du försiktigt tar bort elastiska banden ett i taget med den andra handen.
- **Var uppmärksam på fingrar och händer:** Se till att dina händer inte hamnar i mekanismerna när tältet vecklas ut eller när du fäller ihop det. Du kan klämma fingrarna.
- **Kontrollerad öppning:** Håll tältet på de avsedda ställena. Se till att tältet vecklas ut bort från din kropp och inte mot dig, eftersom detta kan orsaka skador.

4. Sätt upp tältet korrekt:

- **Fäll ut:** Tältet är hopfällt i tre lager. Låt först det översta lagret vecklas ut, sedan det andra och slutligen det återstående. Släpp inte tältet under utfällningen! Håll det fast och placera det sedan på rätt plats, och se till att ingångarna är vända åt rätt håll.
- **Första kontrollen:** Kontrollera tältet för skador innan första användning. Titta efter vassa kanter som kan ha uppstått genom tillverkningsfel. Om någon av glasfiberstängerna är skadad, kontakta oss.

5. Fäst tältet:

- **Fästning:** När tältet har vecklats ut, fäst det vid de förmonterade öglorna med en tältpinne i varje hörn. Se till att tältpinnen sitter ordentligt i marken men inte för djupt, så att du senare kan ta bort den. Använd en gummihammare! Fel verktyg kan orsaka skador på händerna eller på tältpinnarna. Bär skyddshandskar för att skydda dina händer.
- **Spänn linorna ordentligt:** Fäst spännbanden ordentligt och säkert för att säkerställa en stabil struktur på tältväggen. Se till att linorna inte utgör snubbelrisker och att de spänns under rätt vinklar.
- **Säkra tak och ram:** Se till att alla delar är korrekt placerade innan du fortsätter att fälla ut eller fästa tältet.





6. **Väder- och miljöpåverkan:**

- **Vindstabilitet:** Sätt inte upp tältet vid stark vind eller storm, eftersom pop-up tält kan vara instabila under ogynnsamma väderförhållanden. Om du måste sätta upp tältet vid blåsigt väder, se till att det är ordentligt fäst och kontrollera regelbundet att tältet fortfarande står stadigt.
- **Regn och fukt:** Kontrollera att tältet är ordentligt uppsatt för att förhindra vattenansamling eller regninsläpp.

7. **Underhåll och regelbundna inspektioner:**

- **Kontroll efter uppsättning:** Kontrollera tältet efter uppsättning för stabilitet. Se till att alla delar är korrekt placerade och att tältet inte har några lösa delar.
- **Regelbunden inspektion:** Kontrollera tältet regelbundet för slitage, sprickor eller skador på duken och glasfiberstängerna. Särskilt efter längre användning eller dåligt väder bör tältet inspekteras för behov av reparation.

8. **Säker nedmontering:**

- **Nedmontering med försiktighet:** Ta ner tältet i omvänd ordning av uppsättningen. Om du har följt instruktionerna har du redan prövat detta.
- **Var uppmärksam på smådelar:** Kontrollera innan nedmontering att inga smådelar som tältpinnar eller spännband ligger löst, för att undvika snubbelrisk.

9. **Speciella försiktighetsåtgärder:**

- **Barn och husdjur:** Håll barn och husdjur borta under uppsättning och nedmontering för att undvika olyckor. Tältets snabba uppfällning kan vara farligt om någon är för nära.
- **Förvaring:** Förvara tältet på en torr, välventilerad plats efter användning. Undvik att förvara tältet när det är blött eller fuktigt, eftersom detta kan leda till mögel. Se upp för gnagare!

10. **Information om korrekt avfallshantering:** Kassera tältet enligt gällande lagar och regler. På så sätt bidrar du aktivt till miljöskydd och ser till att materialen kan återvinnas på rätt sätt.

Säkerhetsgaranti: Genom regelbundet underhåll och att följa dessa säkerhetsinstruktioner säkerställer du att ditt Callieway® Kwiki håller länge och förblir säkert för dig och dina nära och kära.

